

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 4619/2012

P.R.RAMESH & ANOTHER

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA & ANOTHER

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. We have heard Sri E. C. Vidya Sagar, learned counsel for the appellants.
2. Having regard to the long lapse of time and long pendency of this matter and the subsequent changes that have taken place in the Municipal Laws in Karnataka, we do not find any reason to consider this appeal further. The question of law, if any, is kept open.
3. Hence, the Civil Appeal stands disposed.
4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.  
( B.V. NAGARATHNA )

.....J.  
( UJJAL BHUYAN )

NEW DELHI;  
JANUARY 28, 2026

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.4

SECTION XII-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 4619/2012

P.R.RAMESH & ANOTHER

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA & ANOTHER

Respondent(s)

Date : 28-01-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s) : Mr. E. C. Vidya Sagar, AOR  
Mr. Subash Chandra Sagar, Adv.  
Ms. Divyanshi Bucha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. The Civil Appeal stands disposed in terms of the signed order.
2. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(RADHA SHARMA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)